RESOLUTION NO. 3/-11

A RESOLUTION GRANTING THE CHATHAM JAYCEES USE OF THE CHATHAM COMMUNITY PARK FOR HAYRIDE

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, in its regular meeting on June 14, 1977 enacted Ordinance No. 77-16 regulating the use of the Chatham Village Park and, by implication, all other public parks and space in Chatham: and;

WHEREAS, that ordinance provided in Section 5 that the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, by formal action grant specific exception in the best interest of the residents of the Village of Chatham.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois has considered the application of the Chatham Jaycees for the use of the Chatham Community Park October 29, 2011 from 5:00 pm to 11:00 pm and has concluded that such use would be in the best interest of the residents of the Village of Chatham, including the temporary closing of the Community Park road for the event; and that the provisions of Ordinance No. 77-16 referred to above, shall not apply to said use for the period specifically described above.

Thomas S. Gray, President Village of Chatham

Pat Schad, Clerk

YEAS: KAVANAGH SCHATTEMAN PASSED: 9-27-U

ABSENT: APPROVED: 9-27-U